
oALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency oirector

RO0000167

December 15, 2003

Mr. Bob Webster

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ci Donna Drogos
email: Neil Doran, Secor

Oi]-tb

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(51 0) 567,6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Davld Bohannon Organlzation
Sixty 31n Ave
San Mateo, CA 94403-3497

RE: RAP Work Plan Approral for 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Webster:

I have completed review of Secor's December 2003 Remedial Action Work Ptan
Addendum prepared for the above referenced site, The proposed work was disfussed
in our November 5, 2003 meeting, Atthough this agency is not requiring active
remedial actlon to enhance natural biodegradation at the site, the owners will
imptement tvdrogen peroxide injection and nitrate injection to expedite ctosurJe and
potential sa]e of the property.

Secor's proposal to inject hydrogen peroxide in the vicinity of wett MW-3, and t[ inject
nitrate along the southwest property line is acceptabte. Field work rhay comn$nce
within 90 days of the date of this letter, or by lrtarch ZZ, ZOO*, please provldd at
least 72 hours advance notice of field activities, lf you have ariy questions, I cdn be
reached at (510) 567-6762 or by email at eva.chu@acqov.oru.
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ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SE

o
RVTCES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RO0000167

Aprit 23, 2003

Mr. Mike Jepsen
David Bohannon Organization
sixty 31n Ave
San lriateo, CA 94401-3497

REr Preferential Pathway Stury for 575 Paseo Grande,

Dear Mr, Jepsen:

in

The preferential pathway study must be completed and a report submitted for
within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by June 30, 2003. lf you have an1
questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by email at

eva chu
Hazardous lAaterials Speciatist

c: Donna Drogos
email: Neil Doran, Secor

bohannon-1

o'c3-

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Baj/
Alameda, CA
(51O) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

San Lorenzo, CA

I have compteted review of the case file for the above referenced site,
recent reports Fourth qrarter zNZ Groundwater l onitoring Report and
Subsurface lnvestigation Report and Work Plan for Additlonal Sotl and G

define the lateral extent of water-bearing sediments in the "A", ,'g', and *C'
three phases,

The proposed investigations appear excessive and not acceptable to
time. Rather, you should have your consultant conduct a preferentlal
which includes a water we[[ survey within 2000 feet of the site, and a condult
(tocation and depth of sewer, storm drain, electrical, water lines, etc ard
surface water bodies), The findings should be incorporated into a report with
recommendations and conclusions. You may find that once the potential
receptors are identified, the scope of work can then be refined and more
extent than initiatly propoged. Please inctude in the report a rose diagram of
groundwater flow direction and gradient as wetl as a site plan with tocatlon of
underground storage tank, prodr.rct lines and product dispensers, soil bodngs,
groundwater monitoring wells, and residential tots located west of the slte.

./4ssestmenf, both prepared by Secor, The latter report included a work plan better

SERVICES



ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SEHVTCES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

sTtD 555it

October 28. 2002

Mr. Mike Jepsen
Bohannon Development Co.
600 Hillsdale Mall
San Mateo, CA 94403-3497

Re: Property at 575 Paseo Grande San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Mr. Jepsen:

ENVIRONMENTHEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

I have received and reviewed *Remedial Action Workplan" and "May 2002 Grounc
Monitoring Reporf' dated October 25, 2002, submitted by Mr. Neil Doran of Secor
Incorporated, regarding the above referenced site. Thank you for the submittal of
workplan. Please consider the following comments:

o MTBE has not been detect'ed in anv of the wells.

Depth to groundwater was calculated at 4.91 to 6.40 ft bTOC.

Figure 3 reveals groundwater flow gradient calculation at 0.0035 ftlft moving
southwesterly direction.

The workplan submitted is proposing to perform a pilot study in order to detefmine lhe
feasibility of nitrat'e injection for promotion of petroleum hydrocarbon at the apove site.
Pending the result of pilot study a 'tull-scale" treatment is proposed to promdle
remediation of the plume. This work plan is acceptable to this office.

Please call me at (510) 567-6876, if you have any questions and or con@ms.

o MW-3 well, which has represented the highest concentrations of pollutants, {evealed
5,400ppb TPHg, 1,000ppb benzene. MW-4 well revealed 5,100ppb of TPHd and 320
ppb of benzene. .



Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

C: Mr. Neil Doran, Secor lnternational Incorporated, 1390 Willonr Pass Road,
Suite 360, Concord, CA S4520-5250
Files



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

l|r4l'P

ENV]RONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay , Suite 250
Alameda, CA
(510) 5674700
FAX (510) 337-9335

sTrD 5553

October 28, 2002

Mr. Mike Jepsen
Bohannon Development Co.
600 Hillsdale Mall
San Mateo, CA 94403-3497

Re: Property at 575 Paseo Grande San LorenEo, CA 94580

Dear Mr. Jepsen:

I have received and reviewed 'Remedial Action Workplan" and "May 2002 Groundw{ter
Monitbring Report" dated October 25, 2002, submitted by Mr, Neil Doran of Secor tnfernational
Incorporated, regarding the above referenced site. Thank you for ihe submittal of tlie
workplan. Please consider the follovving comments:

o MW-3 well, which has represented the highest concentrations of pollutants, rpvealed
5,400ppb TPHg, 1 ,000ppb benzene. MW-4 well revealed 5,100ppb of TPHg and 320
ppb of benzene.

o MTBE has not been detected in anv of the wells.

There was a decrease in the concentrations of the constituents in both MW-3 and MW4
wells during this episode. However, overall there have been increases and dFcreases in
the concentrations of the constituents thus implying an unstable plume.

Depth to groundwater was calculated at 4.91 to 6.40 ft bTOC.

Figure 3 reveals groundwater flow gradient calculation at 0.0035 ftft moving
southwest€rly direction.

The workplan submitted is proposing to perform a pilot study in order to deterlmine the
feasibility of nitrate injection for promotion of petroleum hydrocarbon at the agove site.
Pending the result of pilot study a "full-scale" treatment is proposed to promote
remediation of the plume. This work plan is acceptable to this office.

Please cail me at (510) 567-6876, if you have any questions and or concems.



Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Neil Doran, Secor lnternational Incorporated, 1390 Willow Pass Road,
Suite 360, Concord, CA 94520.5250
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

\- AcENcy
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

I D-lz'o I

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL

€D
sTlD 5553

October 10,2001

Mr. Mike Jepsen
Bohannon Development Co.
600 Hillsdale Mall
San Mateo, CA 94403-3497

Re: Property at 575 Paseo Grande San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Mr. Jepsen:

1'|31 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarneda, CA94502-€577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (5r0) s37-933s

I have received and reviewed "Groundwater Well Installation Report" dated June 29, 2001,
submitted by Mr. Thomas W. Crosby of Secor Intemational Incorporated, regarding the above
referenced site. Iwould like to make the follouring comments regarding this report:

o According to this report lvM-3 still reflect the highest concentrations of pollutants at 7goppb
benzene, 5,400ppb of TPHg followqd by MW-4 benzene concentrations of 320ppb and
3,900ppb of TPHg and MW-2 benzene concentrations of 75ppb and 800ppb of TPHg. The

o MW-4 well was the only recently installed well, which revealed significant amount of
pollutant in groundwater. Furthermore, soil bo ng at 10 feet for this well, during Vvell
insiallment, revealed up to 93 PPM of TPHg as well. However, other soil borings related to
MW-5, l\ rV-6, and MW-7 wells did not reveal mucfr contaminants.

r Per figure 3 groundwater flow gradient seems to be generally in a westerly directipn .

In my previous @rresponden@, I requested that you submit had indiceted submittal bf a work
plan for additional groundwater monitoring well installation. Furthermore, I asked yor.p to submit
a copy of the workplan to me. However, I did not receive this workplan. Additionally I asked
you to continue submittal of quarterly groundwater sampling per the agr€ed upon schedule by
my previous colleague. However, I hav.e not received any quarterly monitoring report for a
while. As indicated previously, I will continue the same guidelines as my previous colleague
had requested in order to avoid any confusion and or interruptions.

Please submit your quarterly monitoring reporb in a iimely manner.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.



Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Thomas W. Crosby, Secor International Incorporated,l3g0 Willow Pass Road,
Suite 360, Concord, CA 94520-5250
Files
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ALAMEDA
HEALTH

COUNTY
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

S C a C 1  5 5 5 5

February 7,  ?000

Mr, Mike ,fepsen
Bohannon Deve lopmen! co,
600 Hif lsdale MalI
San  MaEeo .  CA 94403-3497

2000

wlbl
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwqy
Alameda. CA 94502-657f
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337.9432

FqB08
4ci

Re: Property at 575 Paseo Grande San L,orenzo, CA 94580

I,AI{DO$II{ER !IOTTf IEATTON }ND PARTICIPATION REOI'TREMEMIS

Dear Mr . ,Jepsen:

This lelter is to inform you of new legislatlve requirements
pertaining to cleanup and closure of sites whele au unauthor+zed
releaEe of hauardous eubetance, including petroleum, has occlrrred
from an underground storage tank (UsT) ,  sect ion 25297.15(a) of
Crl ' ,  6.7 of  the Hea1th & Safety Code requires the pr imary or
active responBible party to nocify all current record ov'mers of
fee t i t le to the si te of :  L) a Ei te c leanup proposal,  2) a Bl te
cloFure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a
determination that no further action is requj.red, and 4) a Iocal
agency intention tso issue a closure Leller, section 25291 .I5 (b't

requires the local agency to take alI reasonable steP8 to
accommodaEe responsible landowners' participation in the cle+nup
or site cLosure proces€' and to consider their input and
recommendatione .

For purposes of implenenting lhese sections. you have been
identlfied as the primary or active responsible party ' Plea+e
provide to Lhis agency, r,'rithin twenEy (20) calendar dayE of
receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all currett
reeord o$ners of fee litle to the site. You may use Ehe enclosed
"l.ist of landowrters" form (sample letter 2) as a Lemplate to
comply with Ehis requiremeot. If the list of currenL record
ownera of fee titl-e to Lhe site changes, you must RoEify the
local agency of the change within 20 caLendar days from when you
are not i f ied of  the change,

ff you are the sole landowner. please indicate that on the
landowner list form. The following notice requirements do n+t
apply to responeible parties who are the sole landowner for $he
s iee .
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IJANDOWNER NOTI FICATION
Re: 575 Paseo Grande San l,orenzo
February 7,  2Q0O
Page 2 af 2

In accordance with Sect ion 25297,!5 (a) of  Ch. 6.7 of  Ehe Health &
Safety Code, you must certify to the local agency that all
current record ownerE of fee title to the site have been informed
of the proposed aclion before the loca1 agency may {o any of the
fol lowing:

1) consider a cleanup propocal (correcLive action plan)

action is required

4) iesue a cl-osure let ter

You may u6e Ehe enclosed $noEice of proposed action/ form (sdmple
letter 3) as a templace to conply with this requirement. Before
approving a cleanup proposal or site cloeure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or j.ssuing a
cloeure letter, Ehe loca1 agency will take all reasonable stepB
necessary to accommodale responsible landowner participation in
Lhe cleanup and site closure process and will consider aII i$put
and recommendations from anv respon€ible landoh'ner.

have any queations about

Anir K. cholami, REHS
Hazardoue Mater ials Special  ist

cc: chuck Headlee, RWQqB

Attachments: sample letler 2 and Sample letter 3. which must
filled out by the Responsible Party and mailed
Al-aneda county.

2) consider a Eite cfosure proposal

3) rnake a determination that no furEher

Pleaee cal l  me at (510) 567-6876 i f  you
the content. of this letter.

Sincerely.

be

1"



RlRuEoRcourutv
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
' DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Yt rul1w
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srid 5553

February 7, 2OOO

Mr, Mike Jepsen
Bohannon Development Co.
600 Hillsdale Mall
San Mateo, CA 94403-3497

Re: Property at 575 Paseo Grande San Lorenzo. CA 94580

ENVIRONMENTAL fH SEFVICES
ENVIHONMENTAL (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Sqrite 250
Alameda, CA 94502S577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Jepsen:

I have been assigned to oversee the clean up proc€ss at the above relarenced site. I have
received and reviewed the "Founh Ouarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Resulrsl dated
February 8, 2000, submitted by Thomas W. Crosby of Secor International lncorpo4ated'
your consultant, regarding the above referenced site. Thank you lor the submittaf of the
repon.

Per this report MW-3 has the highest concentrations of pollutants at 14ooppb bonl€ne,
8800ppb of TPH9 followed by MW-2 benzene concentrations ol 11Oppb and 1 o0ppb of
TPHg. There were fluctuations in the concentrations of some of the constituents ih the
plume as well, as revealed by this report.

Groundwater flow gradient seems to be southwesterly.

I noted that that you indicated submittal of a work plan for additional groundwater
monitoring well installation. I would appreciate it if you could send me a copy of this
report. In the mean time, pleaso continue quarterly groundwater sampling per the agreed
upon schedule by my previous colleague. In general. we will continu€ the same guidelines
as my previous colleague had requested in order to avoid any confusion and ol
interruptions.

I will be looking {orward to receive the next leport.

Should yori have any questions, please call me ar (510) 567-6876.



Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Speci4list

C: Mr. Thomas W. Crosby, Secor International Incorporated, 1 390 Willow Pass Robd.
Suite 360. Concord, CA 94520-5250
Files



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J KEARS, O*,:,T"?,7
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November 04, 1999

Michael Jepsen
Bohannon Development Co.
Sixty 31* Avenue
San Mateo, CA 94403-3497

5553STID:
Re: workplan for additional investigations at Bohannon Deveropment hoperty, rocaioir at

575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzol CA 945g0

Dear Mr. Jepsen,

This offioe has reviewed the october 22, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring and prume Definilion
lnvesti4tion Report and Workplan, prepared by SECOR Intemati"""l,i;. (SECdR),;; il;
riepl€mber 02' 1999 Gore-sorber screening survey Report. Based on the elevated contamina.nt
concentrations identified in wells MW-2;d Mw-3,;dthe resulE ofthe Gore-so*", 

- 
f--

Soreening SurveY, SECOR has recommended in it's workplan that three additional monitofing
wells be installed to delineate the exGnt ofthe groundwater contaniDant Dlume. The thrse wJtt
locations proposed by SECOR ar-e acceptabb tJ this of;Frcg ho-*er, this'otr"; b Ai-,i"i ;;
one additional-well be placed off site tothe south, to acccunt for the potential migration of-the
contaminant plume in this direction during the intermittont southerly groundwate; eradi€,nt$. per
my conversation wift Robert Robitaille on November 04, 1999, overh'ead powerfint runnihg
along the southem side of Paseo Grande would inhibit drfumg io *"o *"*, howwer, driuiie
may be possible along Paseo Largavista to the south ofpaseo Grande.

Groundwater samples collected from the newry instalred monitoring welrs, as we as the e)iisting
wells, shall be analyzed for Total petroleum Hydrocarbon* * g"*rin" qrpHg;, dissohea tdad, "
and benzeng toluene, ethylbenzene, and total rylones (BTE{):

sECoR has proposed to drilr the new monitoring wolls down to s-feet berow tho lirst
e1q?unhred groundwater and employ a lO-feet well screen, however, the well logs for Wefi
MW-l and MW-2 indicate that the aquifer below the site nay be co,nfined. If this is the csce,
then the walls should not be screened above the first cnoountlred so*d*;, ;;; it ;h;
cause oross-contamination, Ifconfining conditions are confirmedlurins tha installation ofitfre
proposed monitoring wells, these wells.'fuust be sorooned accordingly.

In addition to the installation of additicinal monitoring wells, more detailed information wiil] need
to be submitted to this offioe on the depth and constriction (including info on the baskfill
matodal) ofthe sewer line running along paseo l.argavista to assist u-s in detormining whetder
portions ofthe contaminant plume are being diverted along these lines, The sewer line is of
partrcular concem to this offrce because sewer lines generally lie anywhere betwoon 4- and b-fest
ftoy foln{ sur,face (bgs), which is commensurateio the fluctuating groundwaer depths {t the
:'l:,!s:I" i;fg" lgs). Although it would be hetptul if tho depths of tf,Jetect i" 

"na 
gai ii""'i

could be obtained, these lines are not as much of a concem to this office since *rey gioerattJ, tie

drri.f tl-S- F?
f,gtdinq ectt:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502{577
(5 1 0) 567-6700
(s10) ss7-9335 (FAX)
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Michael Jopsen
Re: 575 Paseo Grande

A lettor addendum to the october 22, 1999 workplan, addressing the abovo additional concbrns,
this letter. The proposedwffi

November 04, 1999
Page 2 of?

at a maximum depth of 3- to 4-feet bgs. This office is also requesting that a more detailed
description of PG&E's utility vaull located on pas€o Grande,bo sublitted for our review. The
elevated PID reading of 89ppm detected from this location suggests that elevated contamin]ant
concentrations could be accumulatinc in tlis area.

Lastly, the analysis for bioindicator parameters is highly recommended to assist us in estim]ating
the rate of microbial degradation in the contaminant plume.

A lettor addendum to the October 22, 1999 workplan, addressir
should be submitted to this office within 30 days ofthe date of
should commence within 45 days after our review and acceptance ofthe addonrtrun, A report
documenting the work should be submitted to this office within 45 days after comploting held
activities.

$ryt fgu f91 Vour cooperation. If you have any questions or comments, ploase contact m6 at
(510) s67-6763.

Robert Robitaille
SECOR Intemational, Inc.
1390 Willow Pass Road, Ste. 360
Concord, CA 9452U5250

Cni



AI.AMEDA COUNTY
F,IEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5ro) 567-6700
(510) 337-933s (FAX)

September 15, 1999

Miohael Jepsen
Bohannon Dwelopment Co.
Sixty 3ls Avenue
san Mateo, cA 94403-3497

STID: 5553
Re: Investigations at Bohannon Development Property, located at 575 Paseo Grande, Sfn

Lorenzo, Califomia 945 80

Dear Mr. Jepsen,

This office has reviewed SECOR International Incorporated's (SECOR) July 14, 1999 Second
Quarter 1999 Grormdwater Monitoring Report and the attached August 9, 1999 cover letteri The
results ofthis last monitoring event have confirmed that groundwater is flowing to the west;
towards the residential properties across Paseo Largavista Street; and that be zene coo_€entrftions
on site are continuing to exoeed the Tier 1 residential threshold values given in Amedcirn S{ciety
for Testing and Materials' Risk-Based Correotive Action guidelines. Consequently, this ffice is
requiring that one permanent monitoring well be placed adjacent to these residential proper{ies
across Paseo Largavista Street to monitor the contaminant levels in groundwaGr. Ifcontamflnant
concentrations in this new well continue to idelrtifu concentrations exceeding the Tier 1
residential threshold valuos, then a Tier 2 risk assessment, using more sit+specific values, lirill be
required,

Per the August 9, 1999 cover letter, "a passive soil vapor survd' was "performed at the
site....base4 in part, on the findings ofa utility tr.ench suvey." This offico was not aware that
the utility line survey had already been condusted and has no information as to the r€sults ofthis
survey. If a utility line survey was, in fact, conducted, then any information collected durinb this
survey must be submiued to this office for review.

Per my conversation with Robert Robitaille on September 15, 1999, SECOR has recently
completed the Gor+Sorber soil vapor survey and quarterly groundwater monitofing ofthe cgFsite
wells. Information documenting this work should be submitted to tllis office by October 271
i999. Included in this report should be a wo,rkplan addressing the installation ofan additional
monitoring well across Paseo Largavista Street. Please be reminded that all futur€ reporF a4e
requited to have a sover letter, signed by a representative of Bohannon Development Comp4ny
(Bohannon), acknowledging thaf Bohannon has read the document and concurs with any
recommendations made in the reports.

Based on the fact that no Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) or dissolved chromium was
identified in this last groundwater sampling event, no furdrer analysis for MTBE or chromiuin
will be required in future groundwater monitoring ovents. However, analysis for Total Petdloum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), dissolved lead, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX) must continue.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEAUTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direqtor

to tfie northwest ofthe site.

F{0+ 161
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES,
ENVIRONMENTAL (LOP)
1131 Ha6or Bay Park!/ay,
AlamedB, CA 94502-6577
(510) 5676700
FAX (510)337-9335

6D

April 02, 1999

Michael Jepsen
Bohannon Development Co.
Sixty 31$ Avenue
san Mateo, cA 94403-3497

STID: 5553
Re: Workplan for investigations at the Bohannon Development Property, located at

575 Paseo Grandg San Lorenzo, Califomia 94580

Dom Mr. Jepsen,

This office has reviewed Secor's workplan, dated Mareb 22, 1999 , fot additional soil and
groundwater invostigations at the above site. This worlplan is acceptable to this office with the
following additionat requirements:

As part ofthe tequired utility line survqa, a detailed description ofthe top,
bottom, slope, and trench materials for any utility lines in the vicinity ofthe
contamlnant plume must be provided to this ofiico.

One additional Gore-Sorber must be placed on Paseo Grande Sfeet immedipt€ly
adjacent to the site; and one additional Gore-Sorber must be placed immedi4tely

Per Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations, you
aro roquir€d to wait a minimum of 72 hours after well oonstruction beforo
developing lhe new monitoring well.

r Please be reminded to obtain permits for both the Gore-Sorbers and the pn,oposed
mmitoning well from the Alameda County, Zo,ne 7 Water Agonoy. You cari
ontact Wyman Hong it(925) 48+2600.

The workplan shall be implemented within 45 days of the date of this letter. A report
documenting the work shall be submitted to this office within 45 days after completiug {ield
activities. Any requests for extensions ofthe given due dates, or modifications ofthe required
tasks, shall be sub'mitted to this office in witing.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directo. Ee ./07

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAU SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alamdda, CA 945026577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Deoember 3O l99B

Michaol Jepsen
Bohamon Devclopment Co.
Sixty 3l"t Avenue
San Mateo. CA 94403-3497

STID 5553
Re; The Bohanmn Development Property, located at 575 paseo Grande, San

94580

Dear Mr. Jepsen,

Per our meeting on December 22, 1998, and per Arficle I 1 Title 23 California Code of
Regulaliong Bohennon Dovolopnnent Co. (Bohaonon) is required to continue quarterly
groundwatermrnitoring of the tbree on-site monitoring welis (MWl - Mw3).- The gioundwater
yml.$t.*a! uo arylrzea for Total Petoleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (mrfu), lvledryl fcrtiary
Butyl Ether (M[BE) using Method 8260, lead, chrcmir.m, and benzene, toluere, ethyltreoaene, 

-

and-total xylenes @IBX). If oonceilrafions of tho lead and chromium aro not d"ht"d, 
"bfurtler sampling oftlcse metals witl be required.

Based on the last round oflroundwater samples collected on September 10, l9g, benzeod
concentations enceedsd the human-health protective threshold values for a l0l risk for bddl
residential and commerc,ial scenmios give,n in the Tier I Table of American soci*y for T$ting
and Mate.rials' Risk-Based comective Aotion guidelines (E 1739.95). Based on this informari;n"
and the fact that I residontial area exists immediately downgradient of the sitB, this office iF
requiring that ftrthe delineatio'n ofthe contamiaant plume be conducted. Groundwatar dppths
are very shallow, and as pat ofthe delineation procedures, you are required to doermine ufiether
any utility lines oxist on site or along th€ street rhar may be intercepting a po,rtion ofth ptfino.
This may occm due to the utility lines lying in a nenchbackfilbd ;ith-m;edals that are
signifioantly more pormeable than tho surrounding native soils.

The groundwater flow direotion is curre,ntly uncertain based on dre fact that well Mw-3 whs
installed partially into the permeable backfill ofthe former tanft pit, and wda levet readingp from
this well may not be reprosent*ive. Additionally, the placemeni of Well MW-3 itrto trc 

-

qerylaUte_tag*fill may he acting as a "french drain", which may partiafly e:<plain the
significantly highor concentrations observed in this well. This offrce is roquiring that you
confirm the groundwator flow direetion by tying elevation contours into additional rn-itoqiog
wells in the futurs.

Based on observsions mad€ at th€ site otr Decernber 22, I 998, the area above the fsrm€r tirk oit
is not cun€ntly Faved. This area must be paved/mpped to prwent or retard firrth€f, lereninir of
contaminants from thc soil into tho grormdwater, and to slow the contaminaff plume migrafton
further downgradient of the site.
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Lastly, fhe September 14, 1995 wmkplen makos roferenoe to thrce additional soil smrples peing
collected on July 26, 1995 frorn the site. Please provide infonodion on the deptrs atrd looftions
ofthese samples, as well as the TTLC resulb and signed lab analytical results.

Quarterly gnoundwater monitoring mn*t be initiated at the site imnedlately. A norlplen
for the obove required work anrl ilformation, must be submitted to this o{trce within C5
days ofthe dato of this letter, (i.e,, by February 10, 19Il).

Ifyou have any questions or oomments, plesse contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely, .\-- _

4'ffi&o^'
Ifuzardous Materials Specialist

Greg D. Hoeh& SECOR Intemational Inc., 1390 Willow Pass Roa4 Se 360, Co,noo,rd,
cA 94520-5250
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FAX (s10) 337-9335
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SERVICES
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STID 5553

Re: lnvestigations at 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, Califomia

Dear Mr, Jepsen,

This olfice has reviewed SECOR Intemational, Inc.'s (SECOR) Fourth Quarter 1996 Mdnitoring
and Sampling Repor! dated November 26, 1996, for the above site. The groundwater s{mples
collected from the three on-site wells were analyzed for TPHg TPHd, kerosene, motor oil,
BTEX, chlorinated hydmcarbons (VOCs), and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAls). Per
your request in the repo4 the next round ofgroundwater samples will only need to be
for TPHg and BTEX, for the following reasons: l) the VOCs and PNAs identified in rcund
of sampling were below the Califomia Maximum Concentration Levels (MCLs) for
water and/or below the Preliminary Remedial Goals (PRGs) established for Tap Water
Region IX Environmental Protection Agency. Additionally, there was no toxicological
information available for two of the PNAs identified at the site, phenol and 2
2) the concentrations of TPHd and kerosene identified at the site exhibited fuel patlsms

. indicative ofa lighter hydrocarbon, such as weathered gasoline; and 3) no motor oil was
identified above detection limits.

Very elevated levels of benzene at 2,700 parts per billion (ppb) were identified in Well MW-3'
which was drilled in the former underground storage knk (UST) excavation pit. This
concentration exceeds the preliminary value for a I x l0a excess cancer risk for potential] vapor
intrusion ftom groundwater into buildings for a commercial site, given in the Tier I tabld of the
American Society for Testing and Materials' Risk-Based Corrective Action Guidelines @ 1739-
95). If commenzurate levels of benzene are identified at the site in the next sampling evdnt, then
further characterization/delineation work will be required west ofthe site, due to the cufipnt
westerly groundwater gradient and Well MW-3's close proximity to the wastern
boundary. By identifting and installing a well in the downgradient periphery ofthe
groundwater contaminant plume, this office can better track whether the plume has
and whether it is attenuating. Additionally, further investigations to the west may
potential off-site contributing source. The fact that elevated groundwater
benzene were identified in the former UST excavation (from Well MW-3) and Non

ya
of
:t levels

ofbenzene were identified in confirmatory soil samples collected from this excavation
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Mr. Mike Jepsen
re: 575 Paseo Grande
December 4, 1996
Page 2 of2

-5.5-feet below ground surface, seems to suggBst one or more ofthe following: 1) higher soil

concenhations exist below the sampled 5.5-feet depth; 2) another contaminant source exists

outside ofthe former usT excavation on site; or 3) an off-site contributing source to the
observed groundwater contamination exists.

Both the Novemb er 26, 1996 Monitoring Report and the June 4, 1 996 hrterim Remedial Action
Report mentions that tle site was investigated with the anticipation of property redevelopment-
This ofEce is requesting that you submit infonnation on the planned land use for the site and the

cunent zoning for the site in the next monitoring report'

The above reouests are consistent with Article 1 1 Title 23 Califomia Code o.f Regulations, the
Califomia Water Code, and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board's
interim guidelines (please refer to attached copy ofguidelines).

Lastly, all future reports should be submitted with an attached sigrred cover letter from you
acknowledging your review ofthe report.

Thank you for your cooperation. Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(sto\ s67-6763.

Sincerely,

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

cc: Steven McCabe
SECOR Intemational, Inc.
1390 Willow Pass Road, Ste 360
Concord, C494520-5250

Actins Chief
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September2, 1996

Mke Jepsen
Bohannon Development Co.
60 Hillsdale Mall
San lr4eteo, CA 94403 -3497

STID 5553

Re: Investigations at 5?5 Paseo Grande, San lorenzo, CA 94580

DeprMr. Jepsen,

80 Swan way, Rm. 21
Oakhnd. CA 94621
(51O) 271.4300

regarding some of the work, and rcquests the following:

determine whether the gloundwater beneath the site is potable'

Although the estimated goundwater flow direction is southeastedn
three oi-site monitoring wells are located southeast (i'e', downgradi'

This office has received a eopy of SECOR's Report of hrterim Remedial Actions, dat€d June 4'

1996, which describes the recent overexcavation, sampling and well installation worf at the
above site. Based on our review of this report, this office has some questions and co4cenrs

Due to the elevated contaminant concentations identified in all ttree bfthe newly

installed monitoring wells, this offrce is requesting that quarterly groufdwater

monitoring resume at the site. Groundwater samples should be analyfd for

TPHg, :fP-H for the heavier hydrocarbon chains, BTEX, halogenated vblatile --
organlcs (Method 8010), andsemi-volatile organics (Method.8270)' This officeorganics (Metnod uu r 0), ano semr-votaure organlcs (mEun'u. o'4 ' v.r' r ruo vsr\

is 
-also 

requesting that a Total Dissolved solids.(TDS) analysis be conducted on
one ofthe grouniwater samples collected in the next sampling event to help

o

the former piping tanks, or zump areas' Therefore, if gouadwater
flow towardJthJsoutheast in the next t\i/o quarterly groundunter n
events, at least one additional monitoriirg well will need to b€ iil

ofthe fomrer excavation areas in order to properly address the dc

extent of the observed groundwater contaminant plume'

This oflice is concemed that Wells MW:l and MW'2 may not be
properly. Based on the well logs" groundwate.lT Titi$ry

at

roughty tZ- to l,l-feet below ground surface (bgs) 1n-We]fs tvtWl MW-2and
thei stabilized at approximately 5.5-feet bgs, which implies that the

aquifer is semi-confined. If this is the case and the qe o-f llf .Y{T
liis where groundwater was initially identified, then both Wells MW andMW-2
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DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVI AL HEALTH
State Water Control Board

DMsion of Wat6r Programs
UST Oversight Program

1 1 3 1 Bay Parkway
cA 94602-6577
(sl0) 567.6700

October 3, 1995

Attr: Mike Jepsen
Boharmon Development Co,
60 Hillsdale tvlatl
San Mateo C494403-3497

Subjecl Work plan for investigations at 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, CA 94

Dear Mr. Jepsen:

This offico has received and reviewed SECOR Int€rnational Inc.'s work plan,
Septembe.r 14, 1995, and work plan addendum dsted S€ptember 2% 1995 for a
groundwater inveetigation at the subject sire, The work plan and addeirdum are
this ofEce.

Lnplunentation of this work plan should begin within 30 days from the date of tbis lefier' A
report dooumenting the results of this investigation is due to rhis offlce within 45
implementing the work plan-

Please notiff this office at l@sl Tzhours before field work begins.
comnents, please call me at (510)567-6755

Sincerely,

@
Ady Leech
Hszardous Materials Specialist

c: Steve MoCabe
SECOR Intemational lnc.
1390 Willow Pass Rd., Suite 360
Concord CA 94520-5250

Acting Chief of Environmental Protection - Fil{ALL)
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USTafuly 17, 1995

Attn ! l{ike tepaen
Bohannon Developnent Co.
60 HlLlsdale ltall
8an ltateo CL 94403-3497

Strd 5553

1 l
c494502^6577
(510) 567-6700

SubJect: Reguired lnvestigationE at 5?5 Paeeo Grande. SaF
Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear !!r. ilepsen:

lltris offlce has received and revLewed Secor InternatLonal fnc. rE
Preliminary CharacterLzation Report dated ilune 29, 1995. Itris
report docunented soLl sanpling: and excavation activltLes that
occurred at th€ subJect site ln ilune 1995.

Based on exploratory excavation resulta, an abandoned undFrground
Gtorage tan* (UST) plt. fuel delivery systen plplng, and F naEte
olL/grease Eunp were discovered at this site. So1l sanplFs tfere
colleeted and analyzed fron these areaE. Lab analysls reiults of
soll eamples collected fron the UST pit ldentlfied- contamli.nant
Levels aE high aa 860 parts per nitLion (ppn) fotaf Petrof.eun
llydrocarbons as mineral. spirits (Tpl{ns) interpreted to be
degraded ga6o1ine, 1.1 ppm benz€ne. a.4 ppm toluene, 4.9 ppn
ethylbenzene r 14 ppn Total r<ylenes (BrEX), and 1,300 ppm [ead.
Lab analysLs results of aoil saryles collected fron the p[pellne
trenchee identified contanLnant levels as high as ?,800 pArts per
nillLon (ppn) Tota1 Petroleuh Hydrocarbons aa mLneral epirits 

-

(TPEns) interpreted to be degraded gaso1J.ne, 3.1 ppm benzene, 1A
ppn toluene r 55 ppn ethylbenzene. 2OO ppn Total xyl.enes, {nd
1,300 ppn lead. Lab analygis results of soil samples colleeted
fron the grease tsump excavatlon identified contaminant letrels as
high as 2r2OO parts per rnlllion (ppn) Total petroLeum
EydrocarbonE i 1,L00 ppm Eotal Fetroleun Hydrocarbons as kErosene
(TPI[c) i 660 fotal Fetroleun HydrocarbonE aE notor oil (TpIEno];

.  traoe concentrat ions of BTEX' and 37, 3.900, ZOO, 4r9OO, grAOO
ppm cadnlun, Total chronium, lead, nickel, and zinc,
regpectively.

culdell.nes established by the Callfornia Regional Water eqatity
Control Board (RWQCB) require that soil and ground water
investigatl.one be conducted when there Ls evidence to indj.cate
that a reLeage from an UST will lnpact or may have inpact{d the
gEound water.



Jepsen
Re: 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo
;ruly 17, 1995
Page 2 of 4

You are required to conduct a Pr€lininary Slte AssessD€nt (paAt
to determine the Lateral and vertical extent and severity of botb
aoj.l aDd ground Tater contamlnatlon resultlng fron the rElease at
the site. The Lnfornation gathered by the PSA vill be used to
determine an appropriate courEe of action to remediate the alte,
if deened neceEEary. The PSA nust be conducted in accordance
vith the RWQCB'E
and Investiqation of UndergEound Tanks, and be congistent nith
requirenentE Eet forth in Artlcle 11 of Title 23, CalJ.fornia Code
of RegiulationE. fhe najor elements of Euch an lnvestlgatlon are
sunnarized in the attached Apperatla l. The najor elenents of the
guidelines include, but are not Linlted to. the following:

At leaEt one pernanent ground water monitoring well
nust be lnstaLled within 1O feet of the observed soll
contanination, oriented in the confLrned downgradient
direction relative to groundwater flow. In the abeence
of neighboring nonJ.toring wells located vithln 1O0 feet
of the site, or any other data ldentlfying the
confirned downgradient direction, a ninimum of three
wells wiII be required to verify gradient direction.
During the installation of these wells. soil sanples
are to be collected at five-foot-depth intervals and
any eignificant changes in llthology.

Subsequent to the installation of the nonitoring nells,
these wellg must be surrrsy€d to a! €stabllahed
belcluark, (1..e., ltgan sea Level) with an accuracy of
O.o1 foot. Ground nrater samples are to be collected
and analyzed guarterly, and water level neasurenents
are to b€ colIoct.d nolthly for tbc first thr€e Bottbs,
and then quarterly thereafter. ff the lnitiaL grround
water elevation contourE indicate that ground nater
flow directions vary greatLy then you nill be reguired
to continue nonthly !,rater level measurements until the
ground water gradient behavior is known. Eoth sol,1 aDd
groutral wrt€r srnpler nust b. analy5ed for !PUg, IPA8,
TPIr, IOe, BIEX, and b€avy Detals {Cd, Cr, Pb, t[l., lnl .

ThiE Departnent will oversee the assessrcent and renediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comnent
on work proposals and technical guidance on approprJ.ate
5.nvestigative approaches and Donitoring schedules. The issuance
of tteLl drilling pernits, however, lrl1l be through ttre Alameda
County fLood control and water Conservation District, Zone Z, in
Pleasanton. The RITQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it Is deternined, fotlowing the cornpletion of the inLtial

o

o
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followLnE elenents:

Re! 575 Paseo Grande, San I€renzo
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assessment, that there haE been a eubstantLal lnpact to Er+und
water.

fn order to properly conduct a Eite investigatlon, you are
requlred to obtain professionaL services of a reputable
envj.ronnental consultant. 111 r€lrort8 aDd propo'rla nuat $cgubnltted undcr aeal ot a crU.fofltla-neglst-re- eeologlet, -
cBrtitl.d Eagl,neerinE o€oIogist, or -nctlst€ted clvll. ungl4ee=.

thc Pgl propo'rl' is due rithl.n 60 alrys of tbe aats of tbLs letter
or by 8€ptilber 15, 1995. once the proposal ie approved, fleld
work shouLd comence within 30 days. A report nust be eubqLtted
within 45 days after the conpletiin of thii phaae of work {t ttre
site. subsequent reports are to be Eubnittea quarterly un{it
this slte gualifies for final RwqCB trslEn-off t'. such quart+erly
reporta are due the first day of the seeond monttr of, each
subgequent guarter.

Tbe referenced initial and quarterly reports uust descrLbe the
atatue of tbe J.nvestigation and nust include, anong oth€r6, tb6

DetaiLE and results of all uork perfornerl during the
desigmated period of tlne: records of fleld
observations and data, borLng and well
logE, nater level data. ehal,n-of -custody forms,
Laboratory resuLts for all aamples collected and
analyzed, tabulations of free product thi
dissolved fractions, etc.

and

Status of ground vater contauination

o Interpretations of results: uater lev€l contour

definition maps for each target conponent, geoloE[c
crosE sections, etc.

o Recomendations or plan6 for additional
uork or re,nedlation.

PLease be advised that this is a forual request for a vortl
pursuant to 8.atl.o! 2722 lc, (ill of lltt€ 23 CrtlforDLa Code
n€gulationa. Any extensions of the stated deadlLneE, or

of

nodifications of the required taske, uust be confi:med l"n
by elther this agency or RweCB.

Additiona[yr you are re(truLred to submlt docunentation

ting



Jepsen
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the follouing itens. llhis docun€ltatLoa nu3t be euhltted rltbln
15 days of the date of this letter.

L. Conplete the rrunderEround Storage Tanlc Unauthorized Release
(Leak) /Contatninatlon Slte Reportn (blank forrn attached)

2. Manifests for the dieposal of Eoil excavated frorn the former
UST pit, pJ.pe trenches, and grease sunp area.

If you have any questions or coments, pleaEe contact ne at (510)
557-5755.

Sincerely,

c: lltromas Peacock, Acting Chief of Environmental Protection -
File (ill,[)


